

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CONMT.PET.(C) No.700/2017 In W.P.(C) No. 521/2008

RAJEEV KUMAR GUPTA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BHANU PRATAP SHARMA . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[ONLY CONTEMPT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 686/2020 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM]

WITH

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 686/2020 in C.A. No. 1567/2017 (XII-B)

IA No. 45546/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 17231/2025 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION

IA No. 4009/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 317298/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 317297/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 4007/2026 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

Date : 06-04-2026 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN

For Petitioner(s) : Ms. Jayna Kothari, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Rukhsana Choudhury, AOR
Ms. Shumaila, Adv.
Ms. Aparna Mehrotra, Adv.

Krishnamohan K., AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Avishkar Singhvi, A.A.G.
Mr. Sanchit Garga, AOR
Mr. Kunal Rana, Adv.
Mr. Shashwat Jaiswal, Adv.
Mr. Bhanu Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Naved Ahmed, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. N. Venkatraman, A.S.G.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.
Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.
Mr. Bhuvan Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Navanjay Mahapatra, Adv.
Mr. Manish, Adv.
Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Shantnu Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Kr.chourasia, Adv.
Ms. Saumya Tandon, Adv.
Mr. Prasenjeet Mahapatra, Adv.
Mr. Mohan Prasad Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Srishti Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Ramdurg, Adv.
Mr. Yogesh Vats, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. R Venkataramani, Attorney General for India
Mr. N Venkataraman, A.S.G.
Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Kumar Chourasia, Adv.
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.
Ms. Sonali Jain, Adv.
Mr. Ameyavikrama Thanvi, Adv.
Mr. Kartikay Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Abhisehk Kr.pandey, Adv.
Mr. Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR

Mr. Vardhman Kaushik, AOR
Mr. Vinay Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Dhruv Joshi, Adv.
Mrs. P S Vijayadharni, Adv.
Mr. Mayank Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR
Mr. Sudarshan Lamba, AOR

Ms. Diva Singh, Adv.
Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR
Mr. Avinash Poddar, Adv.
Mr. Ankit, Adv.
Mr. Swagat Nanda, Adv.
Mr. Bhupender Yadav, Adv.

Mr. R. Venkataramani, Attorney General for India
Mr. N.venkataraman, A.S.G.
Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Kr.chourasia, Adv.
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.
Ms. Sonali Jain, Adv.
Mr. Kartikay Aggarwal, Adv.
Ms. Ameyavikrama Thanvi, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Kr. Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Pankhuri Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Sahil Bhalai, AOR

Mr. Vipin Gogia, Adv.
Ms. Jaspreet Gogia, AOR
Mr. Karanvir Gogia, Adv.
Ms. Varnika Gogia, Adv.
Mr. Yuvraj Gogia, Adv.
Mrs. Indira M. (marla Batta), Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Wadhwa, Adv.

Mr. Suhaskumar Kadam, Adv.
Mr. Harshit Bahal, Adv.
M/S. Black & White Solicitors, AOR

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. Vipin Gogia, Adv.
Ms. Jaspreet Gogia, AOR
Mr. Karanvir Gogia, Adv.
Ms. Varnika Gogia, Adv.
Mr. Yuvraj Gogia, Adv.
Mrs. Indira M. (marla Batta), Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Wadhwa, Adv.

Mr. Prakash Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Prabhu Nath Sinha, Adv.
Ms. Pooja Singh, Adv.

Mr. Naveen Kumar, AOR
Mr. Prabhat Kumar Rai, Adv.
Mr. Ujjawal Kumar Rai, Adv.
Ms. Isha Baloni, Adv.
Mr. Sudhanshu Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Lakshay Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rishabh Chaudhary, Adv.
Ms. Nidhi Singh, Adv.
Ms. Shrijeta Pratik, Adv.
Ms. Pragya Prachi Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Shaurya Aditya Singh, Adv.
Mr. Prabhat Sejwar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

Compliance affidavit dated 02.04.2026 filed by the Union of
India is taken on record. In terms of the Notification dated

25.03.2026, placed on record along with the said compliance affidavit, we find that the petitioner in Contempt Case No. 686 of 2020, Dr. Siddaraju, has now been included in the select list of 2014 of Karnataka cadre of Indian Administrative Service officers under the Non-State Civil Service category.

We are informed that two to three weeks' time would be required to complete the consequential exercise to be undertaken by the Union of India, pursuant to the aforestated notification, and for reporting full compliance in terms thereof.

Re-list on 30.04.2026.

(IRAMNAZ)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(PREETI SAXENA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)